0LON ISPOIN

1SI11 S1avd



~ LIST OF CONTENTS ~

ARM > DIAL PLATE oottt ssnnsssnssssassssesssessssssssns ssssessssasssnssssassssssssssesassnns 1
FEED DOG PLATE > HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT ....ccccoiirvmniciiinnnnnnnnssnnseesssnssnesnes 3
LOWER SHAFT > CLUTCH SUPPORTING BOARD SET .....cccccveiinsencnnnncssnnsnecnnnns 5
THREADING SHAFT > NEEDLE PLATE > PRESSER HOLDER SET ......cccevueinennnnnes 7
CS LOOPER SET ittt ssssnsnssss s sesssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnes 9
THREAD-LOOSEN DRIVE SET  .uciiiiitiiniccitinecnnnisncsnnsesssnisnsssssssssssesssssssassssssee 11
MOTOR COMPLETE ...ttt ssnnssnisie s snsesssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssasss 13
BASE COVER > CLOTH PLATE > BACK COVER  ...cciiiiiiienrnnncinsnecnnsssesnnsnees 15
FRONT COVER > FEEDING THREAD GUIDE PLATE = ...cciniiniinsnccsnnsnecnnines 17
ACCESSORIES ettt sssaisie s sesass e saesssessssasssssesasssasnssnes 19



N\ Nl

/Tl
=y

31V1d TVIQ'NAY 'V




«5Z, 088I494d .SZ. 0SSI1d34d .SZ. 0SS1434d

«5Z, 055/434d

A. ARM, DIAL PLATE

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 |L1A0013000 ARM 36 [L1A1475000 FEED LINK SET(1)

2 |L1A0153000 BEARING(1) 37 [L1A1333003 FIXED PLATE

3 |L1A0293000 LOWER SHAFT BEARING - | 38 |004240676 SET SCREW(M4x8B)
4 |L1A0403000 BEARING(2) m | 39 [L1A0063000 UPPER SHAFT DRIVE CAM
5 |AE2413000 COARD RETAINER HOOK BLACK E 40 |[L1A1463000 SET SCREW

6 |TG109 SCREW/(M4*8) & | 41 [004300186 WASHER( 6.2x 12x0.5t)
7 |L1A1023000 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BEARING ~j |42 |L1ARD073210 D.F. DIAL

8 |L1A1033000 NEEDLE BAR LOWER BEARING 2

9 |004240033 SET SCREW(M4*5)

10 [L1A0213000 NEEDLE BAR DRIVE ARM =

11 [L1A0223000 NEEDLE BAR DRIVE LINK ARM m

12 |TH104 E-RING(E-6) E

13 |TG118 SET SCREW(M4*4) O

14 [L1A0143000 ARM SHAFT N

15 (004250203 SET SCREW(M5*8C) “

16 [L1A0173000 UPPER SHAFT DRIVE ARM -

17 [L1A0083000 UPPER SHAFT CONNECTION ROD =

18 [L1A0203000 UPPER SHAFT DRIVE ARM PIN s

19 |TI110 ENDURE ATTRITION WASHER A

20 [TG119 SET SCREW(M5*5) °

21 [L1A1143003 DIAL PLATE i

22 [L1A1133000 LENGTH DIAL SHAFT :

23 [L1A0845003 FEED CONNECTION ROD SET =

24 [L1A0875000 FEED REGULATOR SET m

25 [TH101 E-RING(E-3) »

26 [L1A0983003 FEED REGULATOR SCREW a

27 (004500490 WAVE WASHER i

28 [L1A0195003 LENGTH CAM SET @

29 [L1AR013210 LENGTH DIAL

30 (003566003 WIDTH-ADJUSTMENT SPRING

31 [L1A0825003 D.F CONNECTION ROD SET

32 [L1A0185003 D.F.CAM SET

33 [L1A0163003 D.F. DIAL SHAFT

34 [TH103 E-RING(E-5)

35 [L1A1325003 DIAL GUIDE PLATE



m.caldiraro
Timbro

m.caldiraro
Timbro


14VHS @334 TVLINOZINOH ‘31Vv1d 904 a334 'd



w57, 0551434d .SZ4. 0SSI1434d  .SZ4. 05SI434d

«5Z, 0551434d

B. FEED DOG PLATE, HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 [L1A0303000 FEEED DOG PLATE 36 |L1A0203000 UPPER SHAFT DRIVE LINK PIN
2 [L1A0793003 D.F. SUPPORTING SHAFT 37 |004400870 ENDURE ATTRITION WASHER( 7.2x 12x1.0t)
3 [TG118 SET SCREW(M4*4) 38 |0030600093 C-RING(7)

4 [L1A0733001 D.F. FEED DOG 39 |L1A0993000 FEED REGULATOR SLIDE BLOCK
5 [L1A0773000 D.F. SHAFT T [ 40 |L1A0893000 D.F SHAFT

6 [L1A0613001 MIN FEED DOG m | 41 (003010253 E-RING(E-2.5)

7 (004301186 WASHER @ | 42 |L1A0863003 COLLAR(2)

8 [L1A0673000 HORIZONTIAL LINK ARM a

9 [L1A0783000 FEED DOG PLATE SHAFT N

10 {004451080 ENDURE ATTRITION WASHER “

11 |TH102 E-RING(E-4)

12 {L1A0683000 ARC ARM 2
13 {L1A0693000 D.F CONNECTION ROD E
14 [L1A0763000 PIN o
15 [L1A0583003 COLLAR(1) o
16 |L1A0753000 D.F HOLDER N
17 {TG110 SET SCREW(M4*12) :

18 {L1A0713000 FEED CONNECTION ROD -

19 {L1A0723000 ECCENTRIC =
20 [TH104 E-RING(E-6) E
21 |L1A0663000 D.F. ACTION ARM @

22 |L1A0963003 D.F. SLIDE BLOCK PIN .

23 |L1A0853582 D.F. SLIDE BLOCK ﬁ
24 |TH101 E-RING(E-3) )

25 |L1A0935003 D.F. CONNECTION PLATE SET 3
26 |L1A0703000 D.F LINK m
27 |L1A1343000 HORIZONTIAL FEED ROD PIN E
28 |L1A0803000 HORIZONTIAL FEED SHAFT o
29 |L1A1363003 COLLAR(3) ﬁ
30 |004240073 SET SCREW(M3*3C) :

31 |TE152 UPPER/LOWER FEED REGULATOR CAM
32 |L1A0743000 LEVEL LINK
33 |0042400273 SET SCREW(M4*12)

34 |L1A0103000 FOLK ROD
35 |L1A1003000 PIN



m.caldiraro
Timbro

m.caldiraro
Timbro


13S QUvO09d ONILYOddNS HOLNTD MNIT IARIA ¥3dOO01 ¥3ddN ‘LAVHS ¥3IMO1 D



«5Z, 08S8I494d .SZ. 0SSI1d34d  .SZ. 0SS1434d

«5Z, 055/434d

C. LOWER SHAFT, UPPER LOOPER LINK, CLUTCH SUPPORTING BOARD SET

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 [L1A0113000 LOWER SHAFT 36 |L1A0363000 CS SLIDE BLOCK PIN
2 (0030600103 C-RING(8) 37 |L1A0323000 CS SHAFT LINK
3 (004300936 WASHER( 8.2x 12x0.5t)

4 003043016 SPRING PIN -
5 [L1A0123210 BALANCE WHEEL =
6 |L1A0133000 BALANCE BLOCK T
7 |004230126 SCREW(M3x8B) &
8 004300396 WASHER e
9 [TH101 E-RING(E3) >

10 [TG112 SCREW(M4x10) :
11 [L1A1363003 COLLAR(3) o
12 (004400830 WASHER s
13 [L1A0093000 HORIZONTAL FEED REGULATOR CAM L
14 [L1A0063000 UPPER SHAFT DRIVE CAM @
15 [L1A1493000 THREADING GEAR S2M 3
16 [007144S2M1 STPM TIMING BELT 2]
17 [L1A3193003 BALL-JOINT SCREW
18 [TEA112C DRIVE FEED INK 3
19 (004230423 SCREW(M3x3C) m
20 |L1A0863003 COLLAR(2) 7
21 |V16893210 BALANCE WHEEL DECORATED PLATE 8
22 |TG118 SET SCREW(M4x4) X
23 |L1A0503003 SPACER %
24 |TG119 SET SCREW(M5x5) -
25 |L1A0383000 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT LINK ]
26 |L1A0043000 CS HORIZONTAL FEED REGULATOR CAM -
27 |L1A0053000 CS HORIZONTIAL CONNECTION ROD @
28 |L1A0333000 CS HORIZONTIALFEED REGULATOR JOINT ©
29 |L1A0343000 CS HORIZONTIAL CONNECTION PIN o
30 |004400870 ENDURE ATTRITION WASHER( 7.2x 12x1.0t)|
31 |TH104 E-RING(E-6)

32 |L1A0353001 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT
33 |003010032 E-RING(E-3)

34 |L1A0373000 CS SLIDE BLOCK
35 |L1A0313000 CS SHAFT



m.caldiraro
Timbro

m.caldiraro
Timbro


13S ¥3ATOH ¥3SSI¥Ud ‘ILV1d 37A33AN ‘LAVHS ONIAVI™HL ‘A



«5Z, 0851434d .SZ. 0SSI1d3dd .SZ. 05S1434d

«SZ. 055/434d

D. THREADING SHAFT, NEEDLE PLATE, PRESSER KOLDER SET

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 |L1A1103000 THREADING SHAFT 36 (0042400136 SET SCREW (M4x10A)
2 |L1A1123000 THREADING CAM 37 [L1A2264000 PRESSER HOLDER SET
3 |L1A1113001 SPACER 38 (004106261 SCREW (SM9/64x40x8)
4 |[L1A1363003 COLLAR(3) 39 [006L1A0017B PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
5 |004400830 ENDURE ATTRITION WASHER(_ 8.2x_12x0.5 | | 40 [L1A1573001 UPPER TAKE-UP PLATE
6 |TG112 SCREW (M4x8) @ | 41 |L1A1603001 NEEDLE CLAMP
7 |L1A1503000 THREADING BEARING S2M = | 42 [L1A1613001 NEEDLE BAR
8 [L1A1493000 THREADING GEAR S2M ¢ | 43 |L1A1623000 NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE PLATE
9 |TG118 SET SCREW (M4x4) © | 44 [L1A1643003 NEEDLE CLAMP SET SCREW
10 [004240046 SET SCREW (M4x10B) M | 45 |L1A3433003 SET SCREW (M3x3C)
11 [L1A0243003 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP * | 46 [004240223 SET SCREW (M4x6C)
12 [TG119 SET SCREW (M5x5) o | 47 [L1A3163000 NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE PLATE SPRINC
13 [L1A2363005A CS NEEDLE PLATE 2 | 48 [L1A3143001 NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE PLATE
14 [L1A2373000 NEEDLE REVITING PLATE = | 49 [004230136 SET SCREW (M3x8)
15 004240851 NEEDLE PLATE SCREW ¢ | 50 [006L1A0015 NEEDLE #14
16 [L1A0623000 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET < |51 |L1A3403000 SAFT SWITCH COVER
17 [L1A2323002 PRESSER BAR « | 52 |004230076 SET SCREW (M3x5A)
18 [L1A0633003 PRESSER BAR SPRING 53 (004230126 SET SCREW (M3x8B)
19 [L1A1083000 PRESSER BAR UPPER BEARING T | 54 |008L1A0015 MICRO SWITCH
20 [L1A2595002 PRESSER BAR BRACKET COMPLETE m | 55 |T1103 WASHER( 6.2x 12x2x0.15)
21 [L1A0653003 PRESSER BAR SHAFT I
22 [L1A0643003 PRESSER BAR PLATE o
23 [L1A1283000 THREAD RELEASE CAM X
24 (004900063 WASHER( 6.2x 12x2x0.15) 9
25 (003010053 E-RING(E-5) -
26 (003566003 WIDTH ADJUSTMENT SPRING =
27 [L1A2853210 PRESSER BAR CONNECTION ROD n
28 [L1A1293000 STOPPER o
29 (004240106 SET SCREW (M4x8A) c
30 (004240676 SET SCREW (M4x5B) »
31 [L1A1165002 PRESSER PLATE SET )
32 [L1A1153003 PRESSER PLATE SUPPORING SHAFT
33 [L1A1173002 PRESSER DIAL HOLDING BRACKET
34 [L1A1183000 PRESSER ADJUSTABLE CAM
35 [L1A1193210 PRESSER BAR PRESSURE AD.DIAL



m.caldiraro
Timbro

m.caldiraro
Timbro


E. LOWER LOOPER HOLDER, UPPER LOOPER



m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Ovale


«57, 05S51434d .SZ4. 0SSI1434d .57, 0SSI434d

«57, 0551434d

E. LOWER LOOPER HOLDER, UPPER LOOPER

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 |L1A1744000 GANCIO CATENELLA COMPLETO
2 |L1A1733000 CS LOOPER CARRIER
3 [0046000013 SPRING WASHER( 4.2x 7.2x1t)
4 003010026 E-RING(E-2)

5 (004300742 WASHER( 3.2x 6.1x0.5t)
6 [L1A1795000 CS PLATE COMPLETE

7 |L1A1723002 CS WIRE SPRING

8 (0043000143 WASHER( 4.2x 9x0.5t)
9 [L1A1823003 CS SET SCREW

10 [0042400273 SET SCREW(M4*12)

11 [{TG109 SCREW(M4*8)

12 {L1A2013002 CS PLATE

10



m.caldiraro
Timbro


J1V1d ¥3ddNS ¥3TTOULNOD HLAIM HILLND ¥IMO1T 4



«5Z, 0881434d .SZ. 0SSI1d34d  .SZ. 0SS1434d

«5Z, 0551434d

F. LOWER CUTTER, WIDTH CONTROLLER SUPPORTER PLATE

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 |L1A1913002 UPPER THREAD TENSION SHAFT
2 |L1A1893006 UPPER THREAD TENSION HOLDING PLATE
3 |L1A1973210 TENSION ADJUSTABLE SCREW
4 [L1A1983210 TENSION ADJUSTABLE NUT
5 |L1A3423000 TENSION SHIELDING R
6 |L1A1963000 TENSION RELEASING UNIT
7 |L1A2003003 TENSION ADJUSTABLE SPRING
8 [L1A1993000 UPPER TENSION CAM
9 |004300186 WASHER( 6.2x 11x0.5t)
10 004500670 SPRING WASHER( 6.4x 11x1x0.15t)
11 [TG118 SET SCREW(M4*4)
12a [L1AD043210 TENSION ADJUSTABLE DIAL
12b [L1AD033210 TENSION ADJUSTABLE DIAL
12¢ [L1AD023211 TENSION ADJUSTABLE DIAL
12d [L1AD013212 TENSION ADJUSTABLE DIAL
13 [TH103 E-RING(E-5)
14 [L1A1903001 UPPER THREAD TENSION FIXED PLATE
15 004240056 SET SCREW(M4*6B)
16 |004230056 SET SCREW(M3*5B)
17 [TG109 SET SCREW(M4*8)
18 [L1A3363008 ADJUSTABLE DIAL FIXED PLATE
19 [L1A1223000 THREAD LOOSEN SHAFT
20 [L1A1205003 THREAD LOOSEN PLATE COMPLETE
21 (004230211 SET SCREW(M3*0.5*8A)
22 (004230126 SET SCREW(M3*8B)
23 [L1A1235003 THREAD LOOSEN LINK COMPLETE
24 [L1A1243003 THREAD LOOSEN LINKAGE ARM
25 [L1A1265003 THREAD LOOSEN CONNECTION ARM COMPLETE
26 [TH102 E-RING(E-4)
27 [L1A1303003 THREAD LOOSEN LINK SPRING
28 [L1A1923002 RELEASING UNIT FIXED SHAFT

12



m.caldiraro
Timbro


3137dINOD JO10ON O



«5Z. 085]434d .SZ. 0S51434d .SZ. 0SSId43Hd

«5Z. 08S1434d

G. MOTOR COMPLETE

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 |001L1A1004 MOTOR COMPLETE 002L1A0001 FOOT CONTROLLER(YC-483-5 UK)
2 |L1A2453006 MOTOR BRACKET 36 0040300013 WASHER
3 (004240396 SET SCREW M4*10A - | 37 [L1A2893000 LED LIGHT BASE(1)
4 [L1A1093000 MOTOR GEAR & | 38 [L1A323300 LED LIGHT BASE(2)
5 (0042400223 SET SCREW M4*6C E 39 |L1A3223031 LED LIGHT BASE(2)
6 |007136XL01 MOTOR BELT 4
7 |L1A1413000 MICRO SWITCH BASE N
8 |008L1A0004 MICRO SWITCH COMPLETE(W/WIRES) 0
9 |L1A1423000 MICRO SWITCH COVER
10 (008L1A0012 CONDENSER -

11 |TC152 SWITCH SHAFT(2) m
12 (003010053 E-RING(E-5) E
13 (004301068 WASHER( 3.2x 6X0.5t) o
14 (003010033 E-RING(E-3) r;}q
15 [L1A1383003 SWITCH SHAFT(1) :

16 (0043000108 WASHER( 3x 6x0.3t) -

17 [L1A1393000 SWITCH SHAFT CONNECTOR =
18 [L1A1373002 SWITCH SHAFT m
19 [L1A1403003 SWITCH SHAFT SPRING(1) A
20 |TG108 SET SCREW M4*6 e
21 |L1A3323000 RECEPTACLE HOLDER >
22 |008L1A0007 SWITCH ASSY. :

23 |008L1A0010 FEEDING PLATE 3
24 |008L1A0013 CONSENT INSULATION PLATE m
25 |008L1A0005 LED LIGHT BOARD »

26 |L1A3203031 LED LIGHT COVER a
27 0048300030 NUT(M3*0.5 t=2.3) N
28 0042300300 SET SCREW M3+*20 “

29 |004830016 NUT(M3*0.5 t=2.4)

30 |L1A2873000 RECEPTACLE HOLDER COVER
31 |004230226 SET SCREW M3*12B
32 |004250086 SET SCREW M5*12
33 |004600296 SPRING WASHER( 5.1x 9.2x1.3)

34 |004300306 WASHER( 5.4x 10x0.9)

35 |002L1A1002 FOOT CONTROLLER(YC-483-5 EU)

14



m.caldiraro
Timbro

m.caldiraro
Timbro


d3IA0D MOVE ‘ALV1d HLOTD “WIA0D 3ASVE 'H



«5Z. 055/434d .SZ, 0SS1434d  .S5Z. 0SSI1434d

«SZ, 055143ud

H. BASE COVER, CLOTH PLATE, BACK COVER

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 |L1A3013210 BASE COVER
2 |L1A3413000 BASE RUBBER
3 0042400336 SET SCREW(M4*10)
4 (004240086 SET SCREW(M4*20B)
5 |L1A2753001 CLOTH COVER
6 |L1A2733210 BACK COVER
7 |004230086 SET SCREW(M3*6B)
8 |TG109 SCREW(M4*8)
9 |E9R0803210 REPLACEMENT HOLE COVER
10 [L1A2603003 THREAD COVER
11 [L1A3083000 SPONGE
12 [L1A3073000 THREAD GUIDE REED
13 [L1A3063001 THREAD GUIDE PLATE
14 [L1A3053210 UPPER THREAD
15 [TG117 SCREW
16 [TG112 SCREW M4*8
17 [L1A2783001 THREAD REEL STAND
18 [TC125 THREE-EXTENSION ROD
19 [TD114 THREAD REEL BAR HOOK
20 [TG115 SCREW M2*6

16



m.caldiraro
Timbro


TANVd ‘3LV1d 3AIND AVIYHL ONId33d "YWIA0D LNOHA ‘|



|. FRONT COVER, FEEDING THREAD GUIDE PLATE, PANEL

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 [TD387 FRONT COVER 36 |L1A2413000 LOWER LIFT COVER SPRING
2 |L1A2704210 PLAIN PLATE 37 |TH101 E-RING(E-3)
3 |L1A2523000 THREAD GUIDE PLATE (3) 38 10042400273 SCREW M4*12
4 |L1A3043006 SIDE COVER SUPPORTING PLATE
5 |TG110 SET SCREW M4*8
6 1003020043 CS-RING
7 |L1A2613210 FRONT COVER DECORATED PLATE
8 |TF209 UPPER TAKE-UP LEVER HOLDER
9 |TF207 UPPER TAKE-UP LEVER PLATE
10 |TF210 UPPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
11 {004240136 SET SCREW M4*12B
12 |L1A2623210 TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13 |L1A3023003 FRONT COVER SUPPORTING BRACKET
14 [TG104 SET SCREW M3*6A
15 [TG105 SET SCREW M3*6B
16 {004240396 SET SCREW M4*10A
17 |L1A2673210 FRONT PANEL
18 |L1A1553002 THREADING GUIDE PLATE
19 |L1A2673001 LEVER COVER

20 |L1A2603001 THREAD-WAY COVER A

21 |L1A2603002 THREAD-WAY COVER B

22 |L1A1523001 FEEDING THREAD GUIDE PLATE

23 |L1A1533001 FEEDING PLATE

24 |TG103 SET SCREW M3*5

25 1004240146 SET SCREW M4*15B

26 |L1A2483002 FRONT PANEL THREADING PLATE

27 1004240106 SET SCREW M4*8A

28 |L1AA053210 SIDE COVER

29 |E9R0803210 REPLACEMENT HOLE COVER

30 |L1A2723210 PANEL

31 V630593000 BLADE

32 1003020053 CS-RING

33 |TD433 LOWER LIFT COVER

34 |L1A2533001 FRONT COVER INSIDE PLATE

35 |L1A2543001 INSIDE PLATE PATATING SHAFT

18




|l. ACCESSORIES

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

)
A

jm

SRR RRRRRRRK

040404040404040440440404
D e taatatas
SRR

RRRRRRRRRRRRKE

909.0,9.9,.9.0.0.0.9.9.9.9
RRRRRRRRRRRRRS

SN

14



J. ACCESSORIES

«5Z. 08S1434d

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME PARTS No. PARTS NAME
1 [TM113 SCREW DRIVER

2 |TM114 CLEANING BRUSH

3 |006L1A0028 HEXAGONAL WRENCH
4 |TM110 TWEEZERS

5 |TM109 ACCESSARY BOX

6 |TM411 NEEDLE THREADER

7 |TM111 NET

8 |R1A2223210 THREAD SPOOL CAP
9 |TM112 MACHINE OIL

10 |006L1A0023 SET OF NEEDLES

11 |TM655 INSTRUCTION BOOK

AL NZ 1L

VIDLT U

oL

«5Z. 085/434d

b
[0))
%))
m|m

BEY D

g,
o

o H [ H
BN

MDD |D
||
p:
w
w

H
)

py
g
-

«5Z. 055/434d

«SZ, 0S851434d



m.caldiraro
Timbro

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea

m.caldiraro
Linea




